
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd)  

Meeting date: 13 January 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(13.00-13.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2025-2026 

(13.30-15.00) (Pages 1 - 87) 

  

Jane Hutt, MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

Amelia John, Director, Communities & Social Justice 

Claire Germain, Deputy Director, Tackling Poverty & Supporting Families 

Lorna Hall, Deputy Director, Equality & Human Rights, Welsh Government  

Andrew Charles, Deputy Director, Cohesive Communities, Welsh Government 

 

3 Papers to note 

(15.00)   

3.1 Correspondence from the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the 

Committee's inquiry into the Disability Employment Gap 

 (Pages 88 - 96)  

3.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Senedd's Cross Party Group on Human 

Rights to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

regarding advancing Human Rights in Wales 

 (Pages 97 - 98)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and 

Chief Whip to the Chair regarding Violence Against Women Domestic Abuse 

and Sexual Violence 

 (Pages 99 - 101)  

3.4 Correspondence from British Gas to the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

regarding further information concerning the follow- up inquiry into Fuel 

Poverty in Wales 

 (Pages 102 - 106)  

3.5 Correspondence from Tenovus Cancer Care to the Chair regarding  the 

increase in employer National Insurance Contributions 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

3.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Ministry of Justice regarding 

speech, language and communication needs of young people 

 (Pages 109 - 111)  

3.7 Correspondence to the Chair  from the Llywydd regarding the Chair's Forum 

decision on inter-parliamentary bodies 

 (Pages 112 - 113)  

3.8 Correspondence to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and the Constitution 

Committee from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief 

Whip regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 114 - 115)  

3.9 Correspondence to the Chair from Cardiff County Council regarding the 

Committee's inquiry into the Disability Employment Gap 

 (Pages 116 - 119)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(15.00)   

Private meeting (15.00-15.30)  

 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2025-2026: 

consideration of evidence (15.00 -15.30) 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on the Social Justice MEG Draft Budget 2025-26 for the 
Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Evidence in respect of the budget allocations made through the 
Social Justice MEG; including evidence of how equality and social 
justice are driving priority-setting and budget allocations across 
Welsh Government. 
 

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
 
 
Equality and Social Justice 
Committee 
Draft Budget scrutiny 2025-26 
13  January 2025 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 26



Welsh Government evidence paper on the 2025-26 Draft Budget for the Social Justice MEG for the 
Equality and Social Justice Committee 

2 

Contents 

1. Budget Overview .......................................................................................... 3 

Previous recommendations of the Committee ........................................................................................ 5 

2. Equality, Race and Disability Evidence Units ...............................
[...]
ff, CF99 1SN 
sioned.williams@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/sionedwilliams 
www.sionedwilliams.wales 

01639 203204 

@SionedPlaid 

@Sioned_W 

/SionedWilliamsPlaidCymru 

Gofynnwch am / Please ask for:    

Llinell uniongyrchol / Direct line: 01639 203204 

E-Bost / E-Mail:   

Ein Cyf / Our Ref: 20231116  

 

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 3.2



 

 

which it is not - that the threat to human rights in the UK is less significant now than it was under the 

previous UK Government, it still needs to be recognised the incorporation of human rights is about 

putting in place enduring protections for the human rights of future generations.  

Bearing the above in mind, and on behalf of the Cross Party Group on Human Rights, I would urge 

the Welsh Government to allocate sufficient resources to enable the Legislative Options Working 

Group to bring forward it recommendations on legislation to incorporate CEDAW and the UNCRPD 

as soon as practically possible. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Equalities and Social Justice Committee.  

 

Yn gywir / Yours faithfully, 

 

Sioned Williams AS/MS 

Pack Page 98



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y 
Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jane.Hutt @gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 

 
10 December 20
[...]
o society. This year the British Gas Energy Trust carried out a series of roundtables, including 
one in Cardiff, with frontline organisations supporting people suffering with fuel poverty to develop 
actions for Government, energy companies and the third sector to help alleviate fuel poverty.   
 
Finally, we also think that as a company with valuable real world experience of what is driving 
difficulty for our customers, we have a responsibility to use our voice and push for policy changes that 
would help people in difficulty. We back a just transition for vulnerable households, advocating a social 
tariff funded via taxation and stronger partnerships and data-sharing with agencies like DWP and 
HMRC would enhance targeting and outreach, ensuring help reaches those who need it most. 
 

Pack Page 105



 

I hope this information is helpful to the Committee – and please let us know if there is anything else 
that we can provide that may be helpful at this time.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Ross Kirwan  
Head of Nest  

Pack Page 106



 

 
 
  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Jenny Rathbone MS  

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

By email SeneddEquality@senedd.wales  

19 December 2024 

Dear Ms Rathbone, 

On behalf of Tenovus Cancer Care, I am writing to you in your capacity Chair of the Senedd’s 
Equality and Social Justice Committee. I wish to draw to your attention our response to the 
proposed increase in employer National Insurance Contributions (NIC) and share the impact that it 
will have on the charity and its ability to provide services to people affected by cancer across 
Wales.  
 
We are deeply disappointed and frustrated at the lack of recognition of the devastating impact the 
increase in National Insurance Contributions will have on charities like Tenovus Cancer Care. We 
simply cannot sit back and take the hit. 
 
This increase will very likely force charities to make extremely difficult decisions – cutting services, 

reduc
[...]
would be grateful if you could now confirm the arrangements for 
the continued funding of the Turnaround Programme or a successor to that programme, including 
whether funding can be secured over a multi-annual timeframe. 

We would appreciate a response by 11 December 2024. 

Pack Page 110

mailto:SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales


 

With thanks and kind regards, 
 

Jenny Rathbone MS 
 

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Senedd Cymru/Welsh Parliament 

 
 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 111



 

 

 

Chairs’ Forum 

Via e-mail 

 

 

7 January 2025 

 

 

Dear Chairs, 

 

Representation on inter-parliamentary bodies 

Following the discussion at the Chairs’ Forum meeting of 2 December, I am writing to confirm 

the decisions taken around the Senedd’s representation on the Inter-Parliamentary Forum and 

the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly. The Senedd may nominate two Members 

each group. Chairs agreed that: 

• The Senedd’s representation on the two bodies should continue to be linked to committee 

remits; 

• The nominated Members should be the chairs of the relevant committees in each case, but 

with the continued ability for a chair to nominate alternates from their committee to 

attend meetings as required; 

• Continuity of representation was important, where that could be maintained; 

• The Legislation, Justice and Constitution (LJC), Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure (CCEI), Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs (ETRA) and Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations (CCWLSIR) 

Committees would provide the Senedd’s representation on the two bodies, with the 

allocation of roles to be determined with those committee chairs outside the Chairs’ 

Forum meeting. 

Discussion outside of the Forum has led to the following nominations being agreed: 

• Inter-Parliamentary Forum: The Chairs of the LJC and CCEI Committees.  

• UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: The Chairs of the ETRA and CCWLSIR 

Committees. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Llywydd@senedd.cymru 
0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 

0300 200 6565 

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 3.7



 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

The Rt. Hon. Elin Jones MS/AS 

Llywydd 

Chair of the Chairs’ Forum 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 113



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y 
Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 
 
 

 

  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: Safety, Security and Migration IMG 
 

 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
Cc Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. 
 

 
07 January 2025 

 
 
Dear Mike  
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
In accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement, I am writing to inform you 
that a meeting of the Interministerial Group for Safety, Security and Migration has been 
scheduled to take place on Wednesday 22nd January 
[...]
have established a fantastic working relationship with our host business over the past 4 years and 

recognise the positive impact our interns are having on the work force both in their internship and 

employment roles.  Our interns have an excellent work ethic, a strong desire to achieve, be 

independent and to be part of a community and as such make excellent employees. 

Pack Page 119


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2025-2026
	Supporting papers from the Welsh Government: Draft Budget
	Supporting papers from the Welsh Government: Annexe A
	Supporting papers from the Welsh Government: Annexe B

	3.1 Correspondence from the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the Committee's inquiry into the Disability Employment Gap
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the Disability Employment Gap - 15 October 2024
	Inquiry into the disability employment gap
	Terms of reference
	Disability Confident
	Role of DWP in supporting people into work

	Examples of best practice



	3.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Senedd's Cross Party Group on Human Rights to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding advancing Human Rights in Wales
	3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding Violence Against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
	3.4 Correspondence from British Gas to the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding further information concerning the follow- up inquiry into Fuel Poverty in Wales
	3.5 Correspondence from Tenovus Cancer Care to the Chair regarding  the increase in employer National Insurance Contributions
	3.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Ministry of Justice regarding speech, language and communication needs of young people
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Ministry of Justice regarding speech, language and communication needs of young people  - 14 November  2024
	Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb
	Equality and Social Justice Committee
	Speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) in the youth justice system
	Jenny Rathbone MS


	3.7 Correspondence to the Chair  from the Llywydd regarding the Chair's Forum decision on inter-parliamentary bodies
	3.8 Correspondence to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and the Constitution Committee from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	3.9 Correspondence to the Chair from Cardiff County Council regarding the Committee's inquiry into the Disability Employment Gap





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 January 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14788 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Charles, Welsh Government 

Claire Germain, Welsh Government 

Lorna Hall, Deputy Director for Equality and Human Rights, 

Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip 

Committee Staff: 

Richard Thomas (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies, substitutions or any declarations of interest were made. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2025-2026  

Members heard evidence from the following: 

 

Jane Hutt, MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

Amelia John, Director, Communities & Social Justice 

Claire Germain, Deputy Director, Tackling Poverty & Supporting Families 

Lorna Hall, Deputy Director, Equality & Human Rights, Welsh Government 

Andrew Charles, Deputy Director, Cohesive Communities, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the 

Committee's inquiry into the Disability Employment Gap  

3.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Senedd's Cross Party Group on Human 

Rights to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

regarding advancing Human Rights in Wales  

3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief 

Whip to the Chair regarding Violence Against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence  

3.4 Correspondence from British Gas to the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

regarding further information concerning the follow- up inquiry into Fuel Poverty 

in Wales  

3.5 Correspondence from Tenovus Cancer Care to the Chair regarding  the increase in 

employer National Insurance Contributions  

3.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Ministry of Justice regarding speech, 

language and communication needs of young people  

3.7 Correspondence to the Chair  from the Llywydd regarding the Chair's Forum 

decision on inter-parliamentary bodies  

3.8 Correspondence to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and the Constitution 

Committee from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

3.9 Correspondence to the Chair from Cardiff County Council regarding the 

Committee's inquiry into the Disability Employment Gap  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  



 

 

Members agreed the motion.  

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2025-2026: consideration 

of evidence  

Members considered the evidence and agreed to write to the Future Generations 

Commissioner to ask about ways in which he has been able to reduce budget 

spending.  

 

Members also agreed to write to the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

to ask them to consider posing questions to the Cabinet Secretary for Education during 

their scrutiny session on the Draft Budget concerning uprating the eligibility criteria 

and cash value of Welsh benefits - such as the Education Maintenance Allowance, the 

School Essentials Grant and Free School Meals for pupils in secondary schools - so as 

to bring them in line with inflation.  

  


